
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 19th October, 2022 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 19th October, 2022, at 10.00 am Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   

 
Membership (12) 
 
Conservative (7) Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Jeffrey, 

Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas, Mr S Webb and Vacancy 
 

Labour (1) 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Mr A Brady 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1)  

Mr M A J Hood 
 

 
Independent Member 
(1)  

 
Dr D A Horne 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

4. External Audit Findings Report for Kent Pension Fund 2021-22 (Pages 1 - 30) 

5. Counter Fraud Update (Pages 31 - 40) 

6. Annual Governance Statement - Presentation  

7. Review and Approval of Kent County Council's Tax Strategy and Corporate 
Criminal Offence Policy (Pages 41 - 58) 



8. Internal Audit Progress Report - RB30 - Kent and Medway Business Fund (Pages 
59 - 60) 

9. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 

10. Mandate Fraud Update (Pages 61 - 64)
[...]
unter Fraud Manager 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 19th October 2022 
 

Subject: 
 

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary:  
This report details: 

• The Counter Fraud activity undertaken for period April 2022 to September 2022, including 
reported fraud and irregularities.  

• An update on the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23 covering reactive and pro-active 
activity. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to;  

 

1.1 Note the Counter Fraud Progress report for 2022/23. 
 

 
Irregularity Referrals – 01 April 2022 to 22 September 2022 

 

1.2 There were a further 58 referrals received bringing the total of 117 referrals reported to the Counter 
Fraud Team for this period. The distribution and characteristics of the irregularities reported to date 
(as shown in the graphs in Appendix A) show that the highest areas of financial risk this year are 
from mandate fraud with further attempts being made to change bank details.   
 

1.3 Actual losses (fraud & error) for this period are £586,391, of which £222,769 (recovered) is due to 
a mandate fraud that impacted KCC, £164,453 (under investigation) due to a mandate fraud that 
impacted a Kent school and £172,860 (recovery progressing) due to an overpayment to a Social 
Care provider as a service provision was not ended.   

 

1.4 Prevented total losses for 2022/23 for this period are £1,791,363 of which a potential of £1,748,169 
of losses occurring if the Counter Fraud Team/ Management had not intervened, the majority of 
this figure is due to attempts to change bank account details.   
 

1.5 Referral rates are at a manageable level based on the resources available, although some low 
level risk referrals have not been progressed due to other priorities. Staff are alert to the risk of 
mandate fraud and awareness of this risk continues across formal and informal awareness 
sessions.  

 

Mandate Frauds 

 

1.6 Mandate Frauds, where fraudsters use deception to change bank details, continues to be of risk to 
KCC, schools and businesses across Kent. KCC was subject to a mandate fraud that saw a 
provider not receiving £222,769 in payments due for services delivered. Full recovery has occurred 
and the provider has received payment. The loss occurred due to human error within the Cantium 
Control Team following the reallocation of work that resulted in a change occurring without relevant 
due diligence being completed.  
 

1.7 Additionally, a Kent school was a victim of a mandate fraud, which resulted in a loss of £164,453, 
this is subject to an ongoing investigation.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

1.8 An email hack of a senior officer also saw an attempt to defraud KCC of £1.2m which was 
prevented, although this was identified and action taken to protect KCC systems, interactions 
occurred that could have resulted in payment being made.  

 

1.9 A further attempt was made to amend a school’s bank account following the email hack of a 
finance officer which would have resulted in a loss of their monthly advance of £518,213. Again, 
interactions occurred that could have resulted in payment being made.  

 

1.10 Warnings of previous attempts were communicated via a Management Letter in January 2022 to 
key officers across the payment processes. Awareness sessions have continued across key 
business areas to alert staff of this risk and the red flags to be alert to.  

 

Blue Badges 

1.11 Proactive and reactive work continues to address the risk of blue badge misuse across Kent.  
During this period there have been two enforcement days completed within Swale Borough 
Council and Folkstone and Hythe District Council. Both authorities outsource their parking 
enforcement function, so the Counter Fraud Team have worked with the contracted provider in 
enhancing their knowledge on tacking blue badge misuse. 
 

1.12 Positive feedback was received from Civil Enforcement Officers on the pre-trai
[...]
ome that would have been lost if the respective dwellings had not been identified 
by the KIN. 

 

1.26 It is also pertinent to highlight that as at 30 June 2022, there were a further 24 cases with the 
Valuation Agency awaiting assessment, none of which are included in the figures stated above. 
 

1.27 Dwellings added to the valuation list also help to generate additional New Homes Bonus (NHB) for 
both Districts/Boroughs and KCC. It is estimated that the 16 dwellings identified will generate 
£21,000 in NHB, of which 20% (£4,200) comes to KCC.  
 

1.28 It should be noted, however, that the value of NHB for each new dwelling identified has been 
reduced for this year from £5,600 to £1,400. This is to reflect the fact that the NHB scheme has 
been wound down over previous years and to acknowledge that 2022/23 may be the last year that 
NHB is paid. 
 

1.29 In respect of the £379,604 that has been traced from absconded council tax debtors, this will 
generate additional income for KCC, depending on the amount that is collected. Even if a bad debt 
provision of 30% is applied to the amount of debt brought back into recovery, KCC would broadly 
receive 73% of £265,723 and this would amount to £193,977. 
 

1.30 Therefore the work generated by KIN is likely to bring in an additional £288,874 of revenue for 
KCC for this period.   
 

Counter Fraud Pro-Active Work 
 

1.31 The Counter Fraud Pro-Active Work delivered for period April 2022 to September 2022 includes: 
  

• Fraud awareness to school governors and senior leaders; 

• County Safeguarding strategic group;  

• Fraud briefings to finance staff; and 

• Review of policy and application procedures within the Gypsy and Traveller service 

 
Counter Fraud Resources 
 
1.32 The team compromises; 1FTE Counter Fraud Manager, 3FTE Counter Fraud Specialists, 2FTE 

Counter Fraud Technician, 0.8FTE Intelligence Officer and 1FTE Counter Fraud Apprentice.  

 

 

 

Page 35



 

6 

Counter Fraud Action Plan 2021/22 

1.33 Updates to the 2022/23 Counter Fraud Action Plan can be found at Appendix B.  

Conclusions 

1.34 Delivery of pro-active awareness sessions are continuing with good feedback being received on 
their impact and value.  Reactive work is being managed, to a degree, within current resources, 
with several complex cases being progressed alongside the high-volume low complex cases.   

Recommendations 

1.35 The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to: 
 

• Note the Counter Fraud Update report for 2022/23. 
 

• Note the progress of the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23.  
 

James Flannery, Counter Fraud Manager 

October 2022 

 

Page 36



 

7 

Appendix A: Fraud and Irregularity referrals – Graphs 

 

 

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

Referrals by fraud type

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Referrals by source

P
age 37



 

8 

  

 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

April May June July August September October November December January February March

Referrals by month

2020 2021 2022

Referrals by directorate

ASCH CYPE GET ST

P
age 38



 

9 

Appendix B: Counter Fraud Plan 2022/23 

Ref Risk Area Activity Update 

CF-KCC01-23 Payroll, Pension, Blue Badge, 
Concessionary fares, Trade Creditors 

Progression of NFI Data Matches – Full submission due in 
Q3 

Due in Q3 – Data collection in progress for upload.  

CF-KCC02-23 Corporate Fraud  Policy, Strategy and Risk Review Reviews of directorate risk levels is underway to inform what risks will be 
escalated from service risk registers to the corporate risk registers.  

CF-KCC03-23 Corporate Fraud Kent Intelligence Network Out turn for 22/23 reported above. 
Work on the Digital Economy Act Business Case continues.  

CF-KCC04-23 All risk areas to support the prevention 
and detection of fraud and corruption 

Relationship Management Strategy for Stakeholders - 
Including Fraud, Bribery and Risk Assessments – new 
Initiatives, policies and strategies.  
Enhanced vetting of senior officers.  

[...]
t the prevention 
and detection of fraud and corruption 

Fraud Awareness – Review and update of e-Learning on 
Delta, fraud awareness week.  

In progress 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



By: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services – Peter Oakford  

Interim Corporate Director Finance – John Betts 

To:  Governance and Audit Committee – 19 October 2022 

Subject:  Review and approval of Kent County Council’s Tax Strategy and 
Corporate Criminal Offence policy 

Classification:  Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary: This report summarises the importance of the implementation of 
the Tax Strategy and the Corporate Criminal Offence (CCO) 
policy and asks the Committee to approve both documents.  

FOR APPROVAL 

 _____________________________________________________________ _____ 

1. Background 

1.1  HMRC require a tax strategy to be published at least annually as set out in 

Section 16 of the Finance Act 2016. The tax strategy must set out the 

following: 

a) Approach to risk management and governance arrangements in relation to 

UK taxation; 

b) Attitude towards tax planning;  

c) The level of risk in relation to UK taxation KCC is prepared to accept; and 

d) Approach towards dealing with HMRC. 

1.2 The Criminal Finance Act 2017, came into force in September 2017 and part 

3 of the Act creates two separate corporate criminal offences (CCO): 

a) Failure to prevent facilitation of UK taxation, and 

b) Failure to prevent facilitation of overseas tax evasion. 

 Further to this, organisations who fail to prevent their own staff or those acting 

on their behalf from facilitating tax evasion, face becoming criminally liable 

themselves.  

  Attached to the report is the draft KCC tax strategy and CCO for comment 

and approval. Sections 2 and 3 below set out the key areas. 

1.3  Training courses in respect of CCO have been attended and research 

conducted on how other Councils have implemented the T
[...]
tegy are in place to address specific risks. 

The Tax Strategy will be reviewed annually in the same way that the Anti-

Fraud and Corruption Strategy is renewed annually. 

3.3 Top level commitment 

Compliance with the CCO should be led by example and communication to 

staff should follow a top-level commitment, preferably supported by CMT and 

relevant Members. 

3.4 Due diligence 

This outlines the reasonable steps that KCC should take to ensure that it 

mitigates the risk of tax evasion. For example, the Council undertakes due 

diligence at initial stages of projects for tax compliance. Further examples of 

cautions being exercised can be found in Appendix 1. 

3.5 Communication and training 

Training will be provided to staff and communicated via KNet. Training is to be 

prioritised in accordance with the level of risk a role is exposed to. 

3.6 Monitoring and Review 

Regular reviews to ensure the compliance with the main principles of tax 

treatment are to be conducted.  

 
4. Practical next steps 

Relevant policies and procedures which overlap the CCO can be found in 

Appendix 2. Failure to comply with the CCO may result in criminal prosecution, 

unlimited fines, a public record of conviction, and potential implications for the 

ability to trade.  

A risk register has been designed to understand the Council’s exposure to 

corporate criminal offences. Each owner is responsible for completing their risk 

register and reviewing their own risks. The data is captured in JCAD system 

maintained by the Corporate Risk Team.  

 
5. Governance Review 

To be reviewed by the Chief Accountant’s Team annually. 

  

Page 43



6. Recommendation 

The committee is asked to approve the implementation of Tax Strategy and 

Corporate Criminal Offence policy. 

 

 
Melisa Stewart 
Senior Accountant 
Ext: 415584 
 

 

Page 44



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tax Strategy 
 

Document Owner: Chief Accountant Team 
Email: CATenquiriesKCC@kent.gov.uk 
Tel:
[...]
 sufficiently mitigated, it also feeds into the annual audit planning 

process.  

In the event the risk is significant; internal audit will consider progressing an internal audit to provide 

assurance on the control framework that is in place. The audit will provide an opinion on the levels 

of controls in place to mitigate the risk. The audit findings will be reported to the Governance and 

Audit Committee setting out the recommendations and agreed management responses. 

KCC expects all stakeholders to be aware of and comply with the Council’s code of conduct policies 

and procedures.4 This is because KCC is funded with public money, therefore we are transparent and 

comply to tax legislation. Examples include in updating tax legislation, attending HMRC webinars, 

and communication with KCC staff in relation to tax changes. 

  

It is important that the Council provides the appropriate level of tax support with the most current 

guidance to all staff that require it, and will aim to be involved in any transactional stages needed 

from initial planning to post-implementation of a project.  

The level of risk the Council is prepared to accept for taxation evasion is zero and this is evident 

because of our robust internal control procedures and training in place. This is because KCC will not 

do anything to jeopardize and or discredit the Council’s reputation (we are a public body). 

3.0 Attitude to tax planning 

We recognise the importance of tax planning, and we have a formal approach. This is because by 

having a tax plan, the Council can minimize tax liabilities, can take advantages of any allowances 

such as exemptions, reduces legal hassles and helps to manoeuvre taxable income in various 

investment plans. 

Tax planning is used to support the Council’s decision-making process. The Council is committed to 

ensure compliance in all areas of UK and overseas taxation. This means acting diligently and not 

doing anything that will discredit o
[...]
1c08d9056bb305|3253a20dc7354bfea8b73e6ab37f5f90|0|0|637546782385268999|Unknown|TWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D|1000&sdata=hHZfPtCyOBMopk3TRfwuO4VxZ/G0in%2Bx89hLr9l1TwE%3D&reserved=0


2 
 

 

Table of contents    

 

Content          Page 

1.0 Introduction……………………………………………………………………………………………………..…………..2 

2.0 Legislation………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..…..2 

3.0 Difference between tax evasion and tax avoidance…………………………………………………..….2 

4.0 Reasonable prevention procedures…………………………………………………………………………..….3 

5.0 Practical next steps……………………………………………………………………………………………………….5 

6.0 Raising a concern……………………………………………………..…………………………………………………..5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



3 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 

As part of the Criminal Finance Act 2017, the Council has adopted a policy to aid compliance with the 

Corporate Criminal Offence (CCO). The Council expects all employees and members to conduct 

themselves in an honest and ethical manner.  

We require all our stakeholders who have, or seek to have a relationship with the Council, to 

familiarise themselves with our policy and act in accordance with our Codes of Conducts, while 

always incorporating our values and culture.  

 

2.0 Legislation 

The legislation states that the Council would be found guilty if a “relevant body” acting in the 

capacity of the Council commits the facilitation of tax evasion in the UK or overseas.  

A ‘relevant body’ is defined as any corporation or partnership whether formed in the UK or 

elsewhere, who acts in the capacity of a person associated with the Council. Examples include: - 

1) An employee of the Council. 

2) An agent of the Council, or 

3) Any other persons (individual or corporate) that performs services for or on behalf of KCC 

and acts in the capacity of a person performing such services.  

The Council aims to conduct its financial affairs in a law-abiding manner and ha
[...]
me from the 

top.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 RB30-2022 Kent and Medway Business Fund 

Audit Opinion  Adequate 

Prospects for Improvement  Good 

Key Strengths: 

 The loan scheme and guidance for prospective applicants has been publicised to 
the public via the Council’s website, including ways on how businesses can apply.   

 The eligibility criteria are predefined and published to help ensure that the 
application and appraisal process is fair and transparent. 

 There is a Business Investment Team to track progress of applications, and 
Internal Audit found no obvious issues with timeliness of processing applications 
if/when the applicant has submitted all the necessary information.   

 Full loan applications are subject of independent external financial appraisal. 

 Creditworthiness of businesses applying for the loan is checked and evidence of 
match funding as well as management accounts and banks statements are 
obtained (where applicable).  

 Members of the Kent & Medway Investment Advisory Board (KMIAB), who 
recommends approval to fund (or otherwise), are given the opportunity to 
declare potential conflicts of interest (if any) at meetings where funding decisions 
are made.  

 Invoices raised on Oracle were found to be in line with the respective loan 
repayment agreement.   

 There are adequate and effective controls in place to detect missed and/or 
overdue repayment.  
 

Summary of Management Responses 

Risk 
Rating 

No. of Issues 
Raised 

Action Plan 
Developed 

Risk Accepted and No 
Action Proposed 

High 1 1 - 

Medium 
Risk 

3 3 - 

Low  2 2 - 
 

Areas for Development: 

 Approximately £2.8m in RGF loans have been written off as bad debt over 
there last 3 financial years and another £2.3m have been identified as 
irrecoverable and are to be written off. Internal Audit found that high value 
debts (over £24k) are being written off without adequate scrutiny, challenge 
and authorisation by the delegated authority (the Corporate Director of 
Finance) as required under the Council’s Financial Regulations (HIGH).  

 Increase utilisation of available funds whilst operating within the Council risk 
appetite for bad debt (MEDIUM).  

 Not all the predefined lending criteria (particularly the environmental impact 
criteria) are being assessed during the appraisal process (MEDIUM).   

 Not all borrowers that took a repayment holiday due to the impact of the 
covid 19 pandemic have signed a repayment contract variation (MEDIUM).   

 The ineligible sector list for KMBF will need to be reviewed when the Subsidy 
Control Act 2022 and the respective guidelines are fully adopted domestically 
in the UK (LOW).  

 Decision letter(s) in respect of unsuccessful application(s) do not set out the 
applicant’s right to appeal the Council's decision. (LOW).   

 Internal Audit had planned to review the External Auditors report on KMBF to 
establish if there are any findings that is relevant to the scope of this review. 
However, the External Auditor’s report was not yet available as at the time of 
concluding our fieldwork.  

 
Prospects for Improvement 
Our overall opinion of Good for Prospects for Improvement is based on the 
following factors: 

 The loan scheme and guidance is, in the main, being adhered to.  

 The process for setting up repayments and identifying missed repayments is 
working effectively. 

 Management has confirmed that it will adopt the write-off procedure for bad 
debt as specified in the Council’s Financial Regulations with immediate effect. 

 There is good awareness of the risk of bad debt, but Management may find it 
challenging to manage the risk of bad debt without being risk averse in the 
current economic climate. 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 8



 

P
age 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 External Audit Findings Report for Kent Pension Fund 2021-22
	5 Counter Fraud Update
	7 Review and Approval of Kent County Council's Tax Strategy and Corporate Criminal Offence Policy
	Appendix 1 - Tax Strategy Plan
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Criminal Offence Policy

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report - RB30 - Kent and Medway Business Fund
	10 Mandate Fraud Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 19 
October 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mr N J D Chard, Dr D Horne, 
Mr M A J Hood, Mr D Jeffrey and Mr H Rayner 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Miss E Feakins (Chief 
Accountant), Mr Paul Dossett, Mr J Flannery (Principal Auditor), Miss K Reynolds 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, 
Environment and Transport) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
59. Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Thomas and Mr Webb. The 
Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that Mr Hook was attending the 
meeting virtually. 

 
60. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
In relation to item 4, Mr Jeffery declared that he was a member of the Kent Pension 
Board.  

 
61. External Audit Findings Report for Kent Pension Fund 2021-22  
(Item 4) 
 

1. Mr Richmond Nyarko from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which 
set out the External Auditor’s Annual Findings for the Kent Pension Fund in 
2021/22. He highlighted the determination of materiality for Kent Pension Fund 
and significant audit risks identified in the External Audit Plan. 

 
2. RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
62. Counter Fraud Update  
(Item 5) 
 

1. The Counter Fraud Manager introduced the report which detailed Counter Fraud 
activity undertaken during the period April 2022 to September 2022, including 
reported fraud and irregularities. The report also gave an update on the Counter 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23 covering reactive and pro-active activity. It was 
said that mandate fraud continued to be the highest area of financial risk to KCC, 
schools and businesses across Kent.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that there was 
ongoing collaborative work with district councils to address the risk of blue badge 
misuse across Kent. It was highlighted that while referral rates were at a 
manageable level based on the resources available, some low-level risk referrals 
had not been progressed due to other priorities. 
 

3. RESOLVED to note the Counter Fraud Progress report for 2022/23. 

 
63. Annual Governance Statement - Presentation  
(Item 6) 
 

1. The General Counsel gave a presentation on the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS). The slides can be viewed on the Kent County Council (KCC) webpage for 
this meeting.  
 

2. The General Counsel briefed Members on the key elements of the Statement; the 
AGS journey in KCC; the current operating environment and challenges facing 
the Council; the work being undertaken to produce the AGS; and what Members 
could expect from the document.  
 

3. In response to questions and comments from the Members it was said that the 
statutory officers were working on further arrangements to encourage good 
governance in the Council.  

 
4. RESOLVED to note the content of the presentation.  

 
64. Review and Approval of Kent County Council's Tax Strategy and 
Corporate Criminal Offence Policy  
(Item 7) 
 

1. The Senior Accountant introduced the report which summarised the importance 
of the implementation of the Tax Strategy and the Corporate Criminal Offence 
(CCO) policy.  
 

2. RESOLVED to approve the implementation of the Tax Strategy and Corporate 
Criminal Offence policy. 

 
65. Internal Audit Progress Report - RB30 - Kent and Medway Business 
Fund  
(Item 8) 
 
Mr Murphy (Cabinet Member for Economic Development), Mr Robey (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development) and Mr David Smith (Director of Economic 
Development) were in attendance for this item.  
 

1. The Head of Internal Audit introduced the item which had been brought back for 
the Committee’s consideration. He reminded Members of the high-risk area for 
development relating to the previously written off high value debts without 
adequate scrutiny, challenge and authorisation by the Corporate Director of 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

Finance as required under the Council’s Financial Regulations. It was said that 
Members had received additional information which set out the issues identified, 
the response from management in the Growth, Environment and Transport (GET) 
directorate, and the expectations of the KCC Financial Regulations in relation to 
debt.  
 

2. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development said that since the area for 
development had been brought to the attention of the service, a new write-off 
process had been implemented. The new process complied with the Council’s 
Financial Regulations and would also be used retrospectively to rectify the issues 
raised.  
 

3. The Deputy Cabinet Member for Economic Development emphasised the 
success of the Kent and Medway Business Fund scheme and highlighted that the 
loan write-offs identified in the audit represented a small proportion of overall 
debt. He confirmed that a robust write-off procedure for bad debt had been 
followed in all cases and this had been considered appropriate for external 
funding. The Director of Economic Development reiterated that this was a 
rigorous write-off process which had been satisfactory to the Department for 
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy. Committee Members and the Head of 
Internal Audit expressed concern that the Deputy Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Director of Economic Development had made assertions that 
demonstrated a failure to understand the breach of financial regulations and its 
significance.  
 

4. The Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport assured the 
Committee that he would work with the Corporate Director of Finance to develop 
robust finance and governance arrangements for the Kent and Medway Business 
Fund with consideration of the findings of the Internal Audit Report.  

 
5. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  

a) an update would be provided to the Committee at a future meeting date.  
b) The Corporate Director of Finance would seek explicit assurance from 

Corporate Director colleagues that the Council’s debt write-off processes 
were being followed in other areas. 

c) Grant Thornton would provide an update to the Committee on the progress of 
the external audit on the Kent and Medway Business Fund.  

 
6. RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

 
66. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
(Item 9) 
 
There were no matters arising.  

 
67. External Audit Progress Report  
(Item 9a) 
 

1. Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which 
provided an update on the Financial Statements Audit of Kent County Council 
(KCC). It was said that the overall status remains ‘On track’. It was said that the 
reporting of infrastructure assets had led to delays nationally in local authority 
audits. This was a material issue which impacted KCC as the Council was 
reported to hold over £600m of infrastructure assets as at 31 March 2021. It was 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

expected that a statutory override to the requirements of the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting for infrastructure assets would be 
finalised by the end of November 2022.  

 
2. RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

 
68. Mandate Fraud Update  
(Item 10) 
 

1. The Counter Fraud Manager informed the Committee of the arrangements in 
place to address the risk of mandate fraud.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance.  

 
 
 
 
 


